position, the impact of a BC-only and of an OC-only FH onOC
risks when compared with a FH without BC or OC presented
comparablemagnitude,with changes inHR ranging from0% to

30% when compared with the univariate models (HR: 0.85,
95%CI: 0.55–1.30 and HR: 0.64, 95%CI: 0.34–1.21 for a BC-
only FH in BRCA1 and BRCA2mutation carriers, respectively;
HR: 1.46, 95%CI: 0.80–2.68 andHR: 1.49, 95%CI: 0.55–4.02
for an OC-only FH in BRCA1 and BRCA2 mutation carriers,
respectively; Table 3), although after taking mutation position
into account neither of the models were significant. In com-
parison with the univariate model including mutation position
only, adding information on FH to the models significantly
improved model fit for BRCA1 (p< 0.001) but not for BRCA2
mutation carriers (p= 0.06). Multivariate models including
information not only on FH and mutation position, but also on
birth cohorts and a personal history of BC yielded comparable
results, with changes in HR mostly lower than 10% (Supple-
mentary Table 1).

Sensitivity analyses 1 (excluding women with missing
information) and 3 (excluding women who replied to the

Table 1 Female carriers’ characteristics

BRCA1 BRCA2 p-Value Total

Mutation carriers 2147 1163 – 3310

Mean age at questionnaire in years (SD) 47.1 (12.9) 49.3 (12.8) <0.01 47.8 (12.9)

Mean follow-up time in years (SD)a 43.8 (11.7) 46.4 (11.9) <0.01 44.7 (11.8)

N of OC cases (%) 149 (6.9%) 53 (4.6%) <0.01 202 (6.1%)

Mean age at OC in years (SD) 52.0 (9.4) 53.5 (10.2) 0.34 52.4 (9.6)

N of women who had RRSO (%) 1195 (55.7%) 672 (57.8%) 0.44 1867 (56.4%)

Mean age at RRSO in years (SD) 45.7 (8.7) 48.9 (9.1) <0.001 46.8 (8.9)

Median N of affected FDRs (range)

N of relatives affected with BC 0.85

0 857 (44.2%) 485 (43.9%) 1342 (44.1%)

1 807 (41.6%) 459 (41.5%) 1266 (41.6%)

2 214 (11.0%) 121 (11.0%) 335 (11.0%)

3 54 (2.8%) 32 (2.9%) 86 (2.8%)

4 8 (0.4%) 8 (0.7%) 16 (0.5%)

N of relatives affected with OC <0.01

0 1444 (76.2%) 947 (87.4%) 2391 (80.2%)

1 403 (21.3%) 127 (11.7%) 530 (17.8%)

2 42 (2.2) 10 (0.9%) 57 (1.7%)

3 7 (0.4%) 0 (0.0%) 7 (0.2%)

Type of FH of cancer in FDRs (N, %) <0.01

OC only 242 (12.7%) 81 (7.4%) 323 (10.8%)

BC only 967 (50.9%) 600 (55.0%) 1567 (52.4%)

OC and BC 113 (6.0%) 18 (1.7%) 131 (4.4%)

No OC or BC 577 (30.4%) 391 (35.9%) 968 (32.4%)

Mutation position on the gene (N, %) <0.01

OCCR 671 (35.7%) 563 (52.6%) 1234 (41.9%)

BCCR 857 (45.7%) 287 (26.8%) 1144 (38.8%)

Outside OCCR/BCCR 349 (18.6%) 221 (20.6%) 570 (19.3%)

SD standard deviation, OC ovarian cancer, RRSO risk-reducing salpingo-oophorectomy, FH family history, FDR first-degree relative, BC breast
cancer, OCCR ovarian cancer cluster region, BCCR breast cancer cluster region
a Follow-up time was calculated from date of birth until censoring event, which could be OC diagnosis, RRSO, or death

852 N. Teixeira et al.

Table 2 Cancer incidence per 1000 women-years of follow-up for different age groups according to family history of cancer and mutation position
on the gene

BRCA1 BRCA2

Family history of cancer

Age
group

FH category OC Women-
years